

UNITED STATES OF AMERICAal
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 8

COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA
AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF AMERICA,
LOCAL 4309 (AT&T TELEHOLDINGS, INC., D/B/A
AT&T MIDWEST AND THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY-Employer)

and

CASE NO. 8-CB-10487

SANDA ILIAS,

An Individual

**ANSWERING BRIEF TO THE EXCEPTIONS AND BRIEF OF CHARGING
PARTY, FILED ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS, COMMUNICATIONS
WORKERS OF AMERICA AND COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF
AMERICA, LOCAL 4309**

Theodore E. Meckler, District 4 Counsel
Communications Workers of America
20525 Center Ridge Road, Room 700
Cleveland, Ohio 44116
Phone: (440) 333-6363
FAX: (440) 333-1491
Email: tmeckler@cwa-union.org

**ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENTS,
CWA AND CWA LOCAL 4309**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>ITEM</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE TO CHARGING PARTY’S “PRELIMINARY STATEMENT CONCERNING STATUS OF BOARD MEMBERS”	2
ARGUMENT AND LEGAL AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO CHARGING PARTY’S EXCEPTIONS.....	3
I. § 8(a) (3) OF THE ACT DOES NOT PROHIBIT UNIONS FROM COLLECTING FULL MEMBERSHIP DUES FROM NON-MEMBERS WITHOUT THEM FIRST OPTING IN AND AFFIRMATIVELY AGREEING TO PAY SUCH DUES.....	3
II. CWA’S REVISED <i>BECK</i> POLICY, ALLOWING EMPLOYEES TO EITHER MAKE NO OBJECTION, MAKE A SIMPLE OBJECTION LASTING ONE YEAR, OR MAKE A CONTINUING OBJECTION, DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DUTY OF FAIR REPRESENTATION.....	7
III. NEITHER THIS CHARGING PARTY, NOR OTHER NON- MEMBERS, SHOULD BE AWARDED RETROACTIVE, MAKE WHOLE RELIEF.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Abrams v. Communications Workers</i> , 59 F 3d 1373 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Beck v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 776 F.2d 1187 (4 th Cir. 1985).....	3
<i>California Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995).....	4
<i>Communications Workers of America v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Electrical Workers, Local 66 (Houston Lighting & Power Co.)</i> , 262 NLRB 483 (1982).....	9
<i>Ellis v. Railway Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984).....	4
<i>International Ass’n of Machinists, Local 2777 (L-3 Communications)</i> , 355 NLRB 1062 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union, United Auto Workers (Colt’s Mfg.)</i> , 356 NLRB No. 164 (2011).....	1
<i>Knox v. Serv. Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277(2012).....	5,6,7
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	9
<i>Machinists v. NLRB</i> , 133 F. 3d 1012 (7 th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	8
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , D.C. Circuit Court of Appeals, case no. 12-1115, (currently pending).....	2
<i>Office Employees Local 29 (Dameron Hospital Association)</i> , 331 NLRB 48 (2000).....	5
<i>Pattern Makers League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 US 95 (1985).....	9
<i>Sheet Metal Workers (Rohde Brothers)</i> , 298 NLRB 50 (1990).....	9
<i>Strang v. NLRB</i> , 525 U.S. 813 (1998).....	4,5
<i>Teachers v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	5,6,7

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Art. II, § 2, cl. 3 of the U.S. Constitution.....2

RULES AND REGULATIONS OF THE NLRB

§ 102.46 (c) of the Board’s Rules and Regulations.....2
